secure indebtedness and to effect mergers and sales of all or substantially all of our assets. As a result, you are not

protected under the indenture in the event of a highly leveraged transaction, reorganization, a default under our

existing indebtedness, restructuring, merger or similar transaction that may adversely affect you, except to the

extent described under “Description of the Debt Securities—Provisions of the Indenture—Amalgamation,

Consolidation, Merger or Sale of Assets” in the accompanying prospectus.

S-7

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the sale of the notes will be approximately $4,966,285,000, after

deducting underwriting discounts and payment of transaction expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds from

the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes, which may include repayment, refinancing or replacement of

maturing debt, among other uses.

S-8

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the consolidated capitalization of Walmart Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries as

of January 31, 2023 and as of that date as adjusted to give effect to the offering and sale of the notes being offered

hereby.

   January 31, 2023

   Actual   As Adjusted

   (in millions)

Short-term debt

Short-term borrowings   $ 372   $ 372

Long-term debt due within one year   4,191   4,191

Finance lease obligations due within one year   567   567

Total short-term debt and finance lease obligations   5,130   5,130

Long-term debt

4.000% notes due 2026   —   750

3.900% notes due 2028   —   750

4.000% notes due 2030   —   500

4.100% notes due 2033   —   1,500

4.500% notes due 2053   —   1,500

Other long-term debt   34,649   34,649

Long-term finance lease obligations   4,843   4,843

Total long-term debt and finance lease obligations   39,492   44,492

Shareholders’ equity

Common stock and capital in excess of par value   5,238   5,238

Retained earnings   83,135   83,135

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (11,680)   (11,680)

Total Walmart shareholders’ equity   76,693   76,693

Total debt and finance lease obligations and total Walmart shareholders’

equity   $  121,315   $ 126,315

S-9

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the terms and conditions of the notes supplements the description of the more

general terms and conditions of Walmart’s debt securities contained in the accompanying prospectus.

The notes of each series will be issued under and pursuant to the indenture dated as of July 19, 2005, as

supplemented (the “indenture”), between us and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee. The

2026 notes, the 2028 notes, the 2030 notes, the 2033 notes, and the 2053 notes are each a separate series of

notes under the indenture. The notes of each series will be issued in registered book-entry form without interest

coupons in minimum denominations of $2,000 and integral multiples of $1,000 in excess thereof. The notes of each

series will constitute our senior unsecured debt obligations and will rank equally among themselves, with the notes

of the other series being offered hereby and with all of our other existing and future senior unsecured debt.